2016 OTRA FINALS

GRAND PRIZE TRUCK WINNER: CRIQUETT LEHMAN

HIGH MONEY YOUTH HEEL-O-MATIC DRIFTER WINNER: JOHN HISEL

Open Jackpot / 101 Teams

Average
Place Name Position Time Earnings Prizes
1 Magnus, Tyler Header 26.92 $3,635.00 CACTUS SADDLE PAD
Magnus, Truman Heeler $3,635.00 CACTUS SADDLE PAD
2 Buckaloo, Bubba Header 26.96 $3,030.00
Motes, Ryan Heeler $3,030.00
3 Woolman, Tee Header 27.09 $2,425.00
Johnson, Trey Heeler $2,425.00
4 Brown, Jake Header 27.68 $1,820.00
Patton, Josh Heeler $1,820.00
5 Hilton, Jeff Header 27.79 $1,210.00
Brittain, Coy Heeler $1,210.00
Open 1 Header / 27 Teams
Place Name Position Time Earnings Prizes
1 Woolman, Tee Header 5.39 $1,295.00 CACTUS SADDLE PAD
Arnold, Ty Heeler $1,295.00 CACTUS SADDLE PAD
2 Magnus, Tyler Header 8.65 $865.00
Patton, Josh Heeler $865.00
#4.5 [ 66 Teams
Average
Place Name Position Time Earnings Prizes
1 Neff, Matt Header 28.58 $2,640.00 BOB BERG BUCKLE
Hendley, Sloan Heeler $2,640.00 BOB BERG BUCKLE
2 Vinson, Twister Header 30.22 $1,585.00
O'Donnell, Ryan Heeler $1,585.00
3 Freeman, Jarett Header 31.41 $1,055.00

Thompson, Tyson Heeler $1,055.00



2016 OTRA FINALS
Warm Up 1.5 w linc / 158 Teams

1 Incentive 3hd / 84 Teams

Place Name Position Time Earnings

1 Kennedy, Lane Header 45.13 $410.00
Smith, Rodney R Heeler $410.00

2 Hutto, Mason Header 52.67 $310.00
Owen, Mikka Heeler $310.00

3 Kennedy, Lane Header 64.93 $200.00
McFadden, Cort Heeler $200.00

4 Thompson, Brian Header 16.18 On2 $100.00
Kosse, Jami Heeler $100.00

Average

Place Name Position Time Earnings

1 McCright, Shannon  Header 49.16 $1,190.00
Bivins, Robbie Heeler $1,190.00

2 Pearson, Eddie Joe Header 55.92 $985.00
Payne, Roy Heeler $985.00

3 Kennedy, Lane Header 61.12 $780.00
Smith, Rodney R Heeler $780.00

4 Hargrove, Rontoo Header 61.71 $575.00
Tackett, Jim Heeler $575.00

5 Pearson, Eddie Joe Header 62.24 $370.00
Thrash, Brad Heeler $370.00

6 Hutto, Mason Header 68.62 $205.00
Owen, Mikka Heeler $205.00

KID'S DUMMY ROPING WINNERS:
CALI BLESSING - BUCKLE

JACKSON HUBANKS - BUCKLE

SAUL PORRAS - BUCKLE

CACTUS SADDLE WINNER: DENTON PARISH
2016 SCHOLARSHIP RECIPIENT: HAGEN GUPTON ($500)

Beginner / 94 Teams
ALL ROPERS PLACING IN THE AVERAGE WON THEIR BEGINNE R GRADUATE BUCKLE!

Average
Place Name Position Time Earnings Prizes
1 Rogers, Tyler Header 52.83 $1,465.00 MONEY CLIP
Corbell, Hunter Heeler $1,465.00 MONEY CLIP
2 Rogers, Tyler Header 25.16 On2  $1,100.00
Herring, Reggie Heeler $1,100.00
3 Burris, Kye Header 28.37 On2 $730.00
Keasler, Zack Heeler $365.00
4 Case, Bryce Header 33.02 On2 $365.00

Herring, Reggie Heeler $365.00



2016 OTRA FINALS

Century / 121 Teams

Average

Place Name Position Time Earnings Prizes

1 Springer, Glenn Header 36.52 $1,415.00 BUCKLE & SADDLE PAD
Monroe, Tom Heeler $1,415.00 BUCKLE & SADDLE PAD

2 Thrash, Brad Header 41.29 $1,180.00 OTRA TROPHY JACKET
Payne, Bobby Heeler $1,180.00 OTRA TROPHY JACKET

3 Thrash, Devon Header 41.84 $945.00 CACTUS ROPE BAG
Jacobs, Gary Heeler $945.00 CACTUS ROPE BAG

4 Dunsworth, Hayden Header 45.25 $705.00 CACTUS ROPE BAG
Baker, Jim Heeler $705.00 CACTUS ROPE BAG

5 Berndsen, Robert Header 46.32 $470.00 CACTUS ROPE BAG
Aaron, Rick Heeler $470.00 CACTUS ROPE BAG

All Girl / 120 Teams

SADDLE WINNER: MIKKA OWEN
Average (3hd)

Place Name Position Time Earnings Prizes

1 Hisel, Catherine Header 33.77 $1,405.00 BOB BERG BUCKLE
Gray, TiAda Heeler $705.00

2 Waters, Cindy Header 39.42 $1,170.00 OTRA TROPHY JACKET
Owen, Mikka Heeler $1,170.00 BOB BERG BUCKLE

3 Lewis, Hannah Header 44.66 $935.00 CACTUS ROPE BAG
Owen, Mikka Heeler $935.00 OTRA TROPHY JACKET

4 Hogg, Lara Lee Header 47.46 $700.00 CACTUS ROPE BAG
Cope, Charlee Heeler $700.00 CACTUS ROPE BAG

5 McQueen, Cali Header 52.84 $470.00 CACTUS ROPE BAG & BgGd BUCKLE
Phillips, Alex Heeler $470.00 CACTUS ROPE BAG

Mixed Jr Sr/ 189 Teams
SADDLE WINNER: CRIQUETT LEHMAN

Average Prizes

Place Name Position Time Earnings

1 Hughes, Hannah Header 31.09 $2,135.00 BOB BERG BUCKLE
O'Donnell, Ryan Heeler $2,135.00 BOB BERG BUCKLE

2 Owen, Mikka Header 35.65 $1,770.00 OTRA TROPHY JACKET
McCall, Shane Heeler $1,770.00 OTRA TROPHY JACKET

3 Lehman, Criquett Header 36.63 $1,400.00 CACTUS ROPE BAG
Jackson, Clayton Heeler $1,400.00 CACTUS ROPE BAG

4 Lehman, Criquett Header 38.77 $1,030.00 CACTUS ROPE BAG
Thrash, Devon Heeler $1,030.00 CACTUS ROPE BAG

5 Womack, Glover Header 39.29 $665.00 CACTUS ROPE BAG
Paul, Clay Heeler $665.00 CACTUS ROPE BAG

6 Whitlock, David Header 40.56 $370.00 CACTUS ROPE BAG

Gibbs, Russell Heeler $370.00 CACTUS ROPE BAG



2016 OTRA FINALS

#1.0 /557 Teams
SADDLE WINNER: LUKE HISEL

Place
1

2

8

Rotation 1
1

2
3

Rotation 2
1

2
3

Rotation 3
1

2
3

Rotation 4
1

2

3

Rotation 5
Place

1

2

3

Rotation 6
Place

1

2

3

Name

Lehman, Criquett
Bursey, Caleb
Davis, Randy
McClelland, Justin
Taylor, Dana
Hisel, Luke
Johnson, Sharolyn
Dennis, Matthew
Hisel, Catherine
Neufeld, Abe
Latona, Tony
Platt, Wylie

Hisel, John

Hisel, Luke
Williams, Raylen
Williams, Brandon

Name

Davis, Randy
McClelland, Justin
Johnson, Sharolyn
Dennis, Matthew
Thompson, Brian
Dunkel, Blake
Name

Lehman, Criquett
Bursey, Caleb
Womack, Glover
Shelton, Pat
Parish, Denton
Parish, Tammy
Name

Villa, Kiko Francisco
Garcia, Lefty
Williams, Raylen
Williams, Billy
Williams, Raylen
Williams, Brandon
Name
Rademacher, Taylet
Neufeld, Abe
Latona, Tony
Owen, Mikka
Burrows, Hoyt
Powell, Don

Name

Hurst, Steve
Britsch, Darrell
Latona, Tony
Platt, Wylie
Taylor, Dana
Hisel, Luke

Name

Smith, Dylan
Dennis, Matthew
Hisel, John

Hisel, Luke
LaBorde, Brandon
Carter, Riley

Position
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler

Position
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Position
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Position
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Position
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler

Position
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler

Position
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler

Average
Time
43.25

46.32
48.48
49.3

49.84
51.89
54.32

55.7
Time
32.34
32.65
43.74

Time
33.72

41.65
43.18

Time
41.91

42.09
42.7

Time
34.19

35.75
38.95
Time

34.19
35.75
38.95
Time

38.26
43.48

43.57

Earnings
$4,250.00
$4,250.00
$3,695.00
$3,695.00
$3,140.00
$3,140.00
$2,585.00
$2,585.00
$2,030.00
$2,030.00
$1,480.00
$1,480.00

$925.00
$925.00
$370.00
$370.00

Earnings

Earnings

Earnings

Earnings

Earnings

Earnings

$270.00
$270.00
$160.00
$160.00
$110.00
$110.00

$270.00
$270.00
$160.00
$160.00
$110.00
$110.00

$270.00
$270.00
$160.00
$160.00
$110.00
$110.00

$270.00
$270.00
$160.00
$160.00
$110.00
$110.00

$270.00
$270.00
$160.00
$160.00
$110.00
$110.00

$270.00
$270.00
$160.00
$160.00
$110.00
$110.00

Prizes
HORSE TRAILER & BUCKLE
HORSE TRAILER & BUCKLE
OTRA TROPHY JACKET
OTRA TROPHY JACKET
CACTUS SADDLE PAD
CACTUS SADDLE PAD
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG



2016 OTRA FINALS

#1.5/ 651 Teams
SADDLE WINNER: GARY JACOBS

Place
1

2

Rotation 1
1

2
3

Rotation 2
1

2
3

Rotation 3
1

2
3

Rotation 4
1

2
3

Rotation 5
1

2
3

Rotation 6
1

2

3

Name

Thrash, Devon
Hays, Evan
Dunsworth, Hayden
Tugmon, Tyler
LaFountain, Lain
Whicker, Casey
Parish, Tammy
Jacobs, Gary
Lehman, Criquett
Jacobs, Gary
LaBorde, Brandon
Cannon, Jay
Pearson, Eddie Joe
Smith, Kolton
Dunsworth, Hayden
Tackett, Jim

Name

Pate, Baron
Whicker, Casey
Pearson, Eddie Joe
Smith, Kolton
Elliott, Andy
Thrash, Brad
Name

Payne, Roy
McClelland, Justin
Elliott, Austin
Thrash, Brad
Escamilla, Erasmo
Martinez, Javier
Name

Bartlett, Trevor
Neufeld, Abe
Thrash, Devon
Hays, Evan
Berndsen, Robert
Tugmon, Tyler
Name

Parish, Tammy
Jacobs, Gary
Dunsworth, Hayden
Tugmon, Tyler
Simental, Diego
Hand, Coby Overton
Name

Figg, Colter
Shearer, Jayden
McQueen, Dennis
Webster, Jonathan
Webster, Jonathan
Webster, Kyle
Name

LaBorde, Brandon
Cannon, Jay

Hisel, Catherine
Frizzell, Cy
LaFountain, Lain
Whicker, Casey

Position
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler

Position
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Position
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Position
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Position
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Position
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Position
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler

Average
Time
39.2

39.21
41

41.06
41.35
42.32
42.38

42.39

Time
31.22

32.63
33.88

Time
28.67

35.15
36.44

Time
29.24

31.64
34.99

Time
29.11

29.51
30.35

Time
29.33

33.61
33.64

Time
28.23

32.74

34.8

Earnings
$4,965.00
$4,965.00
$4,315.00
$4,315.00
$3,670.00
$3,670.00
$3,020.00
$3,020.00
$2,375.00
$2,375.00
$1,725.00
$1,725.00
$1,080.00
$1,080.00

$430.00
$430.00

Earnings

Earnings

Earnings

Earnings

Earnings

Earnings

$315.00
$315.00
$190.00
$190.00
$125.00
$125.00

$315.00
$315.00
$190.00
$190.00
$125.00
$125.00

$315.00
$315.00
$190.00
$190.00
$125.00
$125.00

$315.00
$315.00
$190.00
$190.00
$125.00
$125.00

$315.00
$315.00
$190.00
$190.00
$125.00
$125.00

$315.00
$315.00
$190.00
$190.00
$125.00
$125.00

Prizes
HORSE TRAILER & BUCKLE
HORSE TRAILER & BUCKLE
OTRA TROPHY JACKET
OTRA TROPHY JACKET
CACTUS SADDLE PAD
CACTUS SADDLE PAD
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG



2016 OTRA FINALS

#2.0/ 372 Teams
SADDLE WINNER: CORY MILLER

Place
1

2

5

6

Rotation 1

1

2

3

Rotation 2

1

2

3

Rotation 3

1

2

3

Rotation 4

1

2

Name

Cotton, Kade
Davis, Gage
Elkins, Rowdy
Miller, Cory
Williams, Ray
Wiles, Carl
Bartlett, Trevor
Hisel, John
Berndsen, Robert
Jackson, Clayton
Gray, Pat
Simmons, Colby
Name

Williams, Ray
Wiles, Carl
Cowin, Boots
Jackson, Clayton
Thrash, Colby
Jacobs, Gary
Name

Cotton, Kade
Davis, Gage
Gray, Pat
Simmons, Colby
Parish, Tammy
Pierce, Grady
Name

Wright, Jace
Cotton, Kade
Dunsworth, Hayden
Downing, Clayton
Nixon, Pepper
McClelland, Justin
Name

Bartlett, Trevor
Hisel, John
Elkins, Rowdy
Miller, Cory
Gray, TiAda
Pierce, Grady

Average

Position Time

Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Position
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Position
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Position
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Position
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler

32.13

33.6

34.05

34.19

35.42

35.87

Time
24.45

27.09

28.31

Time
24.62

27.22

27.79

Time
23.87

26.8

29.66

Time
25.69

25.7

25.79

Earnings
$3,575.00
$3,575.00
$2,960.00
$2,960.00
$2,345.00
$2,345.00
$1,725.00
$1,725.00
$1,110.00
$1,110.00

$615.00
$615.00

Earnings

$270.00
$270.00
$165.00
$165.00
$110.00
$110.00
Earnings
$270.00
$270.00
$165.00
$165.00
$110.00
$110.00
Earnings
$270.00
$270.00
$165.00
$165.00
$110.00
$110.00
Earnings
$270.00
$270.00
$165.00
$165.00
$110.00
$110.00

Prizes
HORSE TRAILER & BUCKLE
HORSE TRAILER & BUCKLE
OTRA TROPHY JACKET
OTRA TROPHY JACKET
CACTUS SADDLE PAD
CACTUS SADDLE PAD
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG



2016 OTRA FINALS

#2.5 ] 246 Teams

Place Name

1

2

5

6

Hisel, Catherine
Peterson, Trevor
Thrash, Devon
Jacobs, Gary
Gray, TiAda
Baker, Jim
Waters, Mitch
Kyle, Brady
Kyle, Brady
Jackson, Clayton
Bullock, Mike
Baker, Jim

Rotation 1 Name

1

2

3

Bullock, Mike
MccCall, Shane
Smith, Kade
Stokes, Dax
Trammell, Tel
McClelland, Justin

Rotation 2 Name

1

2

3

Hisel, Catherine
Peterson, Trevor
Thrash, Devon
Jacobs, Gary
Bullock, Mike
Baker, Jim

Rotation 3 Name

1

2

3

#3.5/ 109 Teams

Gray, TiAda
Baker, Jim

Kyle, Brady
Jackson, Clayton
Carroll, Dustin
Kyle, Brady

Position
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header

Heeler
Position
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Position
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Position
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler

Average
Time
33.96

35.87
38.04
39.42
39.49

39.67

Time
25.31

26.87
27.67

Time
25.34

26.64
28.73

Time
28.36

29.67

33.25

SADDLE WINNER: TEL TRAMMELL

Place Name

1

2

Trammell, Tel
Cotton, Kade

Hohenberger, Blake

McCall, Shane
LaFountain, Lain
McPherson, Josh
Thrash, Brad
Peterson, Trevor
McCright, Tim
Pierce, Grady

Position
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler
Header
Heeler

Average
Time

29.9

33.06

33.22

34.07

35.8

Earnings
$2,365.00
$2,365.00
$1,955.00
$1,955.00
$1,550.00
$1,550.00
$1,140.00
$1,140.00

$735.00
$735.00
$405.00
$405.00

Earnings
$240.00
$240.00
$145.00
$145.00
$95.00
$95.00
Earnings
$240.00
$240.00
$145.00
$145.00
$95.00
$95.00
Earnings
$240.00
$240.00
$145.00
$145.00
$95.00
$95.00

Earnings
$2,615.00
$2,615.00
$2,180.00
$2,180.00
$1,745.00
$1,745.00
$1,310.00
$1,310.00

$870.00
$870.00

Prizes
CACTUS SADDLE & BUCKLE
CACTUS SADDLE & BUCKLE
OTRA TROPHY JACKET
OTRA TROPHY JACKET
CACTUS SADDLE PAD
CACTUS SADDLE PAD
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG
CACTUS ROPE BAG

BOB BERG BUCKLE
BOB BERG BUCKLE
OTRA TROPHY JACKET
OTRA TROPHY JACKET
CACTUS SADDLE PAD
CACTUS SADDLE PAD



